debt financing to be relatively uncertain and time-consuming as compared to equity financing and is

of the view that it is critical for the Company to have flexibility in accessing various possible equity

financing opportunities. The Directors also have considered that other forms of equity fund raising

such as open offer and rights issue would incur additional costs in underwriting commission or placing

commission and possibly require relatively longer time to complete.

Potential dilution on shareholdings

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and, for illustrative purpose, immediately upon the allotment and issue of the Shares by the

Company pursuant to the Refreshed General Mandate, assuming the Refreshed General Mandate is

utilized in full and no further Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company during the period

between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon the
allotment and issue of

Shares by the Company
pursuant to the Refreshed

General Mandate
(assuming the Refreshed

General Mandate is
utilized in full and no

further Shares are issued
or repurchased by the

Company)

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Visual WiseNote 448,367,020 46.70 448,367,020 38.92

Other public Shareholders 511,632,980 53.30 511,632,980 44.41

Maximum number of Shares to be

issued under the Refreshed General

Mandate — — 192,000,000 16.67

Total 960,000,000 100.00 1,152,000,000 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 7 —

Note: Visual Wise was owned as to 62% by Mr. Lin, and 38% by Ms. Yan Xiaotong, an executive Director in the 12 months

prior to the Latest Practicable Date. Mr. Lin and Ms. Yan are spouses and they are deemed to have interest in the Shares

in which his/her spouse is interested in.

As illustrated in the above table, assuming no Shares are issued and/or repurchased by the

Company during the period between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM, the

aggregate shareholding of the existing public Shareholders will be reduced from approximately

53.30% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 44.41% upon full utilization of the

[…]

a strong capital base while additional funding may be needed for investment and business expansion

purposes from time to time. We consider that the grant of the Refreshed General Mandate is fair and

reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned and is an effective equity financing

alternative for the Group to raise capital in a timely manner.

3. Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and, for illustrative purpose, immediately upon the allotment and issue of the Shares by the

Company pursuant to the Refreshed General Mandate, assuming the Refreshed General Mandate is

utilized in full and no further Shares are issued or repurchased by the Company during the period

between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon the
allotment and issue of

Shares by the Company
pursuant to the Refreshed

General Mandate
(assuming the Refreshed

General Mandate is
utilized in full and no

further Shares are issued
or repurchased by the

Company)

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Visual Wise Note 448,367,020 46.70 448,367,020 38.92

Other public Shareholders 511,632,980 53.30 511,632,980 44.41

Maximum number of Shares to be

issued under the Refreshed General

Mandate — — 192,000,000 16.67

Total 960,000,000 100.00 1,152,000,000 100.00

Note: Visual Wise was owned as to 62% by Mr. Lin and 38% by Ms. Yan Xiaotong, an executive Director in the last

12 months, as at the Latest Practicable Date. Mr. Lin and Ms. Yan are spouses and they are deemed to have

interest in the Shares in which his/her spouse is interested in.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

— 17 —

As illustrated in the above table, assuming no Shares are issued and/or repurchased by the

Company during the period between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM, the

aggregate shareholding of the existing public Shareholders will be reduced from approximately